AN ORDINANCE 2016-03-10-0199

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH CHABAD CENTER FOR JEWISH LIFE AND LEARNING, AND ACCEPTING AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$14,000.00 AS PARTIAL FUNDING FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AN OVERHEAD FLASHING BEACON AT 14535 BLANCO ROAD, A NEIGHBORHOOD ACCESS AND MOBILITY PROGRAM FUNDED PROJECT, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 9.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, The Chabad Center has offered to partner with the City to complete an overhead flashing beacon project at 14535 Blanco Road to alert motorists of Chabad Center's entrance and location through the use of the District 9 Neighborhood Access and Mobility Program (NAMP) funds; and

WHEREAS, the City has assessed traffic on Blanco Road and determined an overhead flashing beacon would be beneficial to the Chabad Center by alerting motorists of the Center's entrance location, given that Blanco is a major arterial with five lanes and the volume of traffic it carries on a daily basis; and

WHEREAS, the Chabad Center will contribute \$14,000.00 towards the construction of the project and the remaining \$34,000.00 will be from the District 9 NAMP Funds; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes the execution of a funding agreement and accepts funds in the amount not to exceed \$14,000.00 from Chabad Center for Jewish Life and Learning for the City to install an overhead flashing beacon at 14535 Blanco; and

WHEREAS, the District 9 NAMP funds were previously appropriated and are available from the Fiscal Year 2016 General Fund budget; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to execute a Funding Agreement and accept funds in an amount not to exceed \$14,000.00 from the Chabad Center for Jewish Life and Learning for installation of an overhead flashing beacon at 14535 Blanco. The execution authority granted by this Ordinance expires 90 days from the effective date.

SECTION 2. The following financial adjustments are hereby approved:

a) Funds are authorized to be received from Chabad Center to SAP Fund 40099000, Other Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23-01530, Chabad Center Flashing Beacon, and the budget shall be revised by increasing WBS element 23-01530-90-10-01, Chabad Center Contribution and SAP General Ledger 4502280, Contribution from other Agencies, in the amount of \$14,000.00.

- b) The amount of \$14,000.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 40099000, Other Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23-01530, Chabad Center Flashing Beacon, SAP WBS Element 23-01530-05-02-01, Construction-City and SAP General Ledger 5201140 Construction Cost.
- c) The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; otherwise it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage hereof.

PASSED and APPROVED this 10th day of March, 2016.

ATTEST:

Μ Ivy R. Taylor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney

Agenda Item:	14 (in consent vote: 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28)						
Date:	03/10/2016						
Time:	09:15:21 AM						
Vote Type:	Motion to Approve						
Description:	An Ordinance authorizing a Funding Agreement with the Chabad Center for Jewish Life and Learning; and accepting \$14,000.00 as partial funding for the installation of an overhead flashing beacon at 14535 Blanco Road, a Neighborhood Access and Mobility Program funded project, located in City Council District 9. [Peter Zanoni, Deputy City Manager; Mike Frisbie, Director, Transportation & Capital Improvements]						
Result:	Passed						
Voter	Group	Not Present	Yea	Nay	Abstain	Motion	Second
Ivy R. Taylor	Mayor	х					
Roberto C. Treviño	District 1		x				
Alan Warrick	District 2		x		· .		
Rebecca Viagran	District 3		x				
Rey Saldaña	District 4		x				
Shirley Gonzales	District 5	x					
Ray Lopez	District 6		x				
Cris Medina	District 7		x				
Ron Nirenberg	District 8		x				
Joe Krier	District 9		x				x
Michael Gallagher	District 10		x			x	